
Ameren Illinois Company's
 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. f3;..0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 4/1/2013
 

AG 1.08
 

Please explain in detail the step-by-step procedures employed to develop the O&M Other Cost forecast 
for the test year, indicating the organizational levels where such projections are developed, the procedures 
employed to estimate work requirements, material/contractor charges, the activity or work element codes 
that are employed, the procedures used to drive projected Other Costs to FERC Accounts (capital, 
expense, billable, etc.) and the processes utilized to accumulate, verify and summarize projected overall 
Other Costs. Provide copies of illustrative reports and documents used in each step of these processes. 

.RESPONSE. 
Prepared By: Michael J. Getz 
Title: Controller, Ameren Illinois 
Phone Number: 309-677-5111 

My direct testimony (Ameren Exhibit 3.0) explains the development of AIC's 2014 future test year 
forecast. AlC uses a bottom-up approach to budgeting where each area inputs their forecasted resources 
and activities into the UIP budget system to develop their budget. Management throughout the company 
identifies resources needed to address the forecast period. These resources are entered as headcount on 
the UIP system budget screen based on the month and year they are expected to occur. As noted in my 
direct testimony, AlC does not budget by FERC account but instead budgets costs based on resource type, 
activity, cost category, business division and utility. Capital work requires the use of project numbers 
also. The derivation process is used to convert O&M budget data to FERC account by comparing the 
budget data fields to actual data fields. Historical data and judgment are used to determine the budget 
combinations used to record costs. The Business Performance Specialists (BPSs) in each area work 
closely with the managers, superintendents and supervisors during the budget process and interface with 
the UlP system. The summation of the RMC budgets for all resources is then reviewed and adjusted as 
needed to bring the costs are in line with the corporate targets. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. 13-0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 4/1/2013
 

AG 1.15
 

Ref: Getz Direct Testimony, page 4 (Staffing Changes and Resource Allocations). According to Mr. 
Getz's testimony, "All UlP entries are done by cost category (O&M, capital, etc.), resource type (union 
labor, management labor, materials, vehicles, etc.), and activity code (reliability work, customer billing, 
etc.), and project numbers are required for all capital work. Business Performance Specialists (BPS) and 
Financial Specialists throughout AIC work with the RMC managers and the AIC Financial Services 
group to determine staffing changes and resource allocation, which are entered in UIP. Engineers and 
other subject matter experts are also involved in the process to provide forecast information on external 
contractor estimates, material needs, project start and stop dates and other budget inputs." Please provide 
complete copies of all of the detailed workpapers, supporting analyses, historical cost trending studies, 
vendor quotations and other documents relied upon by each of the referenced personnel and groups in 
support of the inputs used to develop test year forecasts. [Note: this data request is intended to elicit all of 
the detailed workpapers and supporting documentation for all inputs into the UlP budget system for the 
test year across the entire organization]. 

RESPONSE 

Ameren l1linois objects to the request for "all of the detailed workpapers, supporting analyses, historical 
cost trending studies, vendor quotations and other documents relied upon by each of the referenced 
personnel and groups in support of the inputs used to develop test year forecasts" and "all of the detailed 
workpapers and supporting documentation for all inputs into the UIP budget system for the test year 
across the entire organization" as overly broad in scope and unduly burdensome in light of other 
information provided in AIC's direct filing and in response to other data requests that explains the 
development of the test year forecast and supports the forecasted costs. Please contact Matthew R. Tome, 
Corporate Counsel, at (314) 554-4673, or mtomc@ameren.com, with any questions. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. 13-0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 4/17/2013
 

AG 3.16 

Ref: Ameren Schedule G-5, Page 7 (Other Cost Inflation Forecast). According to Schedule G-5, 
"Operating and maintenance costs are forecast through a detailed bottoms-up budgeting process. Unless 
specifically determined otherwise, this process assumed, as a default, a 2.0% annual rate of inflation for 
2014. For certain supplies including meters, transformers, polyethylene pipe, aluminum, copper and other 
energy delivery materials, budgeters were provided specific price escalation factors, to be used in the 
development of project based budgets." Please provide the following information: 

a)	 Describe the base data to which inflation or escalation rates were applied "for 2014" and specify 
each inflation or escalation assumption that was employed in 2013 or other periods to define the 
expense base for 2014 expense forecasting. 

b)	 State with specificity the basis for the assumed 2% default inflation rate and for any other rates 
used in 2013 to establish base amounts prior to escalation to 2014. Provide complete copies of all 
publications, reports, analyses, workpapers and other documents associated with or supportive of 
your response. 

c)	 Identify, quantify and describe each "price escalation factor" used for certain supplies in 2014 
and each other applicable period. Provide complete copies of all publications, reports, analyses, 
workpapers and other documents associated with or supportive of each such "price escalation 
factor". 

d)	 Provide a summary of the total dollar amount of base expenses that was subjected to escalation 
using the default 2% and each other (specified) escalation rate in 2014 and in each prior period 
where escalation/inflation assumptions were employed. 

e)	 Did the Company employ any assumed level of incremental productivity gains as an offset for its 
assumed inflation/escalation rates? If affirmative, explain and quantify each productivity 
assumption that was employed indicating its impact upon projected test-year expenses. 

.. RESPONSE 
Prepared By: Michael J. Getz 
Title: Controller, Ameren Illinois 
Phone Number: 309-677-5111 

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY 

a)	 In general, forecast of 20 12 costs that were non-labor were escalated for 20 I3 by 2% and 
escalated 2% again to produce the 2014 test year amounts. 

b)	 The 2% inflation rate is based on the April 20, 20l2'Macroeconomic Advisors semi-annual 
update of major economic indicators. The table below shows the values for the CPI indexes 
which were used by the company as the basis for the 2% escalation factor: 
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2012 2013 2014 
CPI, all items 2.4 2.1 2.0 
CPl excl food & energy 2.1 2.1 2.2 

See part c) below for an information on the material escalation factors. 

c)	 Strategic Sourcingdeveloped escalation facto'rs to aid budgeters in developing project cost 
estimates using information from Power Advocate cost indexes. Expected price escalation 
factors are as follows: 

Material Family" 2013 2014 
Transformers (pole mount) 2.14% 4.04% 
Transformers (pad mount) 3.17% 3.48% 

"PE Pipe 1.84% 1.23% 
Poles 1.98% 2.05% 
Aluminum 1.10% 4.37% 
Copper 3.34% 5.20%" 

The highlighted information has been marked CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY since it 
is non-public proprietary information that A1C received from its vendor. 

d)	 A11 stores material is budgeted in the VIP budget system as resource type 40 so it is not possible 
to determine the detail amounts budgeted using each of the various material escalation factors. In 
total gas O&M resource type 40 increased from 2013 to 2014 by 2.64%. 

e)	 Please see AIC's response to Data Request AG 1.08 for a discussion of how AIC developed non
labor expenses for the 2014 test year forecast. Please also see AIC's response to Data Request 
AG 3.24 on "productivity." 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. 13-0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 4/23/2013
 

AG 5.07 

Ref: AIC Response to AG 1.08 (Non-Labor Forecast). According to the response, 
"Management throughout the company identifies resources needed to address the forecast 
period." Please provide the following additional information: 

a)	 With respect to projected non-labor test year expenses,explain with specificity each of 
the steps employed by personnel in each "area" to determine the amounts of forecasted 
resources that are input into the VIP budget system. 

b) If the steps used in each area differ by type of resource, explain the different approaches 
for each type of resource in each area. 

c)	 For each relevant AIC budget area, provide complete copies of all analyses, reports, 
historical trending studies, vendor quotations, price times quantity calculations and other 
documentation associated with or supportive of the amounts entered into the budget 
system for the test year non-labor expenses. 

d)	 Provide a detailed breakdown of test year forecasted non-labor expenses for each budget 
area by activity and resource type, with reference into the documents in your response to 
part (c) that are supportive of each amount in each area. 

e)	 To the extent test year budgeted non-labor costs include allocated amounts from Ameren 
Management Services or other corporate affiliates, provide the same information 
requested in parts (a) through (d) for each such affiliate along with cost allocation data 
indicating how such amounts were translated into AIC gas budgeted costs 

f) Provide a summary of the amounts in your responses to parts (d) and (e) that reconciles 
the total amounts of projected expenses by budget area to the total amounts of non-labor 
expenses included in test year O&M, presumably the $133,595,000 amount shown in AG 
1.07 Attach. 

.RESPONSE·· 
Prepared By: Michael J. Getz 
Title: Controller, Ameren Illinois 
Phone Number: 309-677-5111 

a) The Budget Coordinators and Budgeters follow the policy as set forth in the Budgeting, 
Forecasting, and Capital Investment Policy as well as the Budgeting, Forecasting, and Capital 
Investment Procedure. The Budget Coordinators and Budgeters work with project managers to 
identify internal labor, materials, purchases, and all other internal and external resources that are 
necessary to complete the work requirements of their area for the periods that are being 
forecasted. The Budget Coordinators and Budgeters work with the directors to determine other 
needs to support the ongoing administrative support of their functions as well as other major 
corporate initiatives such as safety. The Budget Coordinators and Budgeters reflect these 
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expenses in Ameren's corporate budgeting system, UIP. In most cases, the five-year forecast is 
updated in UIP for O&M costs by following the Corporation Budget Instructions which are 
issued annually. For the 2013-2017 corporate budget instructions, the non-labor escalation factor 
of2% annually was the guideline implemented. 

b) For noh-labor costs, the Budget Coordinator or Budgeter reviews the budget with the director 
and adjusts the expenses according to business needs/requirements. For example, if an additional 
person is added - resource type LM or LU, then other expense resource types may also be 
adjusted. (i.e. if that position requires travel to perform the job responsibilities, the Budget 
Coordinator or Budgeter would adjust resource type 80 accordingly for the forecasted travel costs 
in UIP under the activity the employee is perfonning.) As mentioned previously, all non-labor 
costs are escalated with the escalation factor provided by the Corporate Budget department in 
their annual budget instructions if the business need is expected to remain the same in the 
forecast. 

c) Some of the relevant AIC budgets reflecting significant variances are the AMI Advanced 
Metering group (including the corporate services for the Information Technology group), Gas 
Operations Support group and IL Construction Services group. 

AMI Advanced Metering 

The company filed work papers with the instant rate case which support the variances in the 
forecast related to the implementation of the automated meter infrastructure for gas customers 
please refer to the attached work paper document provided to the ICC Staff - AIC Direct - WPs 
(to Staff 1-30-13) - Ameren Exhibit 10.0 - Ellen. 

Gas Operations Support 

.AIC budget forecasts are developed based on specific operations and maintenance activities 

necessary to comply with U.S. Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Material 

Safety Administration (PHMSA) Regulatory Compliance requirements as well as specifically 

identified maintenance and operational activities required to ensure reliable. gas service. The 

2014 FTY budget includes a number of specifically detailed activities explained in Ameren 

Exhibit 7.0 line 1174 through line 1391. A significant portion of the costs are associated with 

contract and professional resources and materials needed to complete the identified projects. 
Specific details and explanations pertaining to projects and costs are outlined in responses and 

attachments to ENG 3.01, ENG 3.0IS, and ENG 3.0IS2. In addition, operating and maintenance 

costs associated with capital projects are also included in the 2014 FTY. Ameren Exhibit 7.1, 

page 4 or 19, "Mobile Work Force System Implementation" is a capital project that has 

associated material and consulting costs which are included in the 2014 FTY forecast. 

IL Construction Services 

IL Construction Services has increased forecasts for their atmospheric corrosion work. They are 
estimating a cost per hour of $20 based upon prior period costs and that they will need to employ 
100 outside contract workers for 400 hours each. They anticipate that they will be able to paint 
between 90,000 and 100,000 meters yielding a cost of $8 - $9 per meter. 

d) The level budgets are prepared and entered varies within AIC. In the divisions the budgets are 
entered at a rollup RMC level for the entire division while other groups budget at the individual 
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RMC level. See the tab labeled AG 5.07d on the AG 5.07 Attach file for the non-labor Gas O&M 
expense detail by RMC rollup, account, activity and resource type. The Illinois Regulated Group 
is over 99% AIC employees while the Business and Corporate Services and Transmission 
Services include AMS employees. Please note that, because the file contains financial detail 
concerning AIC's electric operations, AG 5.07 Attach has been marked CONFIDENTIAL and 
PROPRRIETARY. 

e) See the tab labeled AG 5.07e on the AG 5.07Attach file which shows charges from Business 
and Corporate Services and Transmission Services by account, RMC rollup, activity and resource 
type split between gas and electric utility. Please refer to AG 5.05 for more information 
regarding the 9 step derivation process as well. 

f) See the tab labeled AG 5.07f on the AG 5.07 Attach file. In preparing this response it was 
determined that $150,000 in account 887 and $82,767 in account 926 should have been classified 
as non-labor on the AG 1.07 schedule and was therefore corrected in the AG 5.07 Attach file. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. 13-0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 5/6/2013
 

AG 7.01 

Ref: AIC Response to AG 3.16a (Non-labor Expense Projections). According to the Company's 
response to AG 3.16 part a, "In general, forecast of 2012 costs that were non-labor were escalated for 
2013 by 2% and escalated 2% again to produce the 2014 test year amounts." Please provide the 
following additional information: 

a) Identify and describe each departure from this "in general" approach to test year non-labor 
expense forecasting. 

b) For each area of the Company (see response to AG 1.08 regarding the "bottom-up approach to 
budgeting" with reference to each "area"), provide complete copies of all documentation for each 
element of the "forecast of 2012 costs that were non-labor" as referenced by AIC. 

c) Provide a roll-up summarization of the "forecast of 20 12 costs" that is referenced, showing the 
resulting AIC gas O&M expenses that resulted from such forecast by FERC Account. 

d) Using the information in your response to part '(a) of this data request, provide documentation 
showing in each area the total dollars of cost and how the input "forecast of 2012 costs" were 
escalated by 2% and another 2%, to derive the test year forecast. 

e) For each element of 20 12 forecasted non-labor costs in each area that were not "escalated by 2% 
and escalated 2% again", please provide the following additional data: 

i) A detailed description and quantification of each type of cost in 
each area that was not escalated using the described process. 

ii) Explanations for the test year forecasting methods that were used 
for each type of cost in each area set forth in your response to part (e)(i). 

iii). Detailed calculations and supporting documentation to support 
the test year forecasted amounts proposed for each type of cost in each area set forth 
in your response to part (e)(i). 

f) To the extent AIC's forecasted 2014 non-labor expenses include amounts assigned or allocated 
from any affiliated Ameren entities, provide information responsive to parts (a) through (e) of this 
data request for each such affiliated entity, with additional cost allocation data showing how the 
resulting forecasted amounts for each affiliate were assigned/allocated into AIC's asserted test 
year expenses. 

RESPONSE
 
Prepared By: Michael J. Getz
 
Title: Controller, Ameren Illinois Company
 
Phone Number: 309-677-5111
 

a)	 The "in general" approach is based on the default 2% escalation factor guidance provided 
in the corporate budget instructions for non-labor costs. Departures from this approach 
are made when there are other business drivers such as costs related to headcount 
changes, project related expenses, or other in,itiatives such as TIMP or DIMP programs. 
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An analysis of each specific non-labor cost in the test year forecast that departed from the 
2% escalation factor guidance, and the factors that may have contributed to that 
departure, is not available. 

b-d) Forecasts are updated throughout each month with version copies from the lOth 
working day saved. As such, it is not possible to point to a single forecast version that 
was used by all budgeters. An analysis of the step-by-step process for how each specific 
non-labor cost forecasted for 2014 was derived from prior budgeted amounts is not 
available. 

e)	 Please refer to the response to AG 5.07 c) where additional information was provided for 
the relevant A1C budgets which reflected significant variances for non-labor costs. The 
forecasting methods reflect a direct assessment of the cost implications in the forecast. 
Documentation supporting those relevant groups was either referenced to work papers 
provided to the ICC Staff and submitted as attachments or provided as separate 
attachments to AG 5.07 c. 

f)	 Please see response AG 5.05. This documents the 9 step process for derivation and how 
the costs were allocated to the AIC test year expenses. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. 13-0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 5/6/2013
 

AG 7.03 

Ref: AIC Response to AG 3.16c (Non-labor Expense Escalation Factors). According to the 
. Company's response to part c, certain confidential and proprietary sources of information were 
used to develop escalation factors used for portions of the Company's test year non-labor gas 
O&M expense forecasts. Please provide the following additional information: 

a) The total dollar amounts offorecasted 2012 AIC gas O&M expenses that were subject to 
each of the referenced escalation factors.· . 

b) Complete copies of all documents in the Company's possession to support each of the 
escalation factors recited in the response to AG 3.l6(c), including but not limited to the 
reports from each identified vendor. 

c) Explain the Company's understanding of methods used by the referenced vendors to 
develop the estimated future price escalation rates, including the methods and data 
sources used by the vendors, the geographic areas to which the escalation rates are 
applicable. 

d) Has any testing been performed by the Company to determine the historical accuracy of 
such escalation rates in predicting AlC's actual O&M expense trends? 

e) If your response to part (d) is affirmative, please provide complete copies of all reports, 
analyses, workpapers, projections and other documents associated with your response. 

RESPONSE 
Prepared By: Michael J. Getz
 
Title: Controller, Ameren Illinois
 
Phone Number: 309-677-5111
 

The following additional information is being provided as requested in response to AG 3.16 c: 
a)	 The only relevant escalation factor provided in the response to AG 3.16 c for gas 

operations would be the escalation factor applied to PE Pipe. PE Pipe is primarily used 
for capital investments and any O&M use is immaterial. PE Pipe is generally obtained 
from the storeroom which would be coded as a resource type of 40. For all O&M costs 
with a resource type of 40 for division operations - which includes all materials obtain 
from the storeroom for gas operations and maintenance work (of which PE Pipe is a very 
small percentage since it would only be used in repairs on a limited basis) - amounts to a 
total of $864,027 for 2014. A 2% escalation factor was applied to the 2014 O&M 
forecast for resource type 40 as the materials from the storeroom are not broken out by 
type. 

b)	 See AG 7.3 Attach for the support worksheet showing the calculation used to determine 
the escalation factor for PE Pipe. 
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c)	 The escalation factor was determined intemallyby the company's strategic sourcing 
group for PE Pipe.' , 

d)	 PE Pipe does not have a significant impact on O&M expenses thus there are no studies 
that have been performed. 

e)	 Not applicable. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests 

Docket No. 13-0192 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates 

, Data Request Response Date: 5/29/2013 

AG 12.05 

Ref: AIC's response to AG 5.07, Confidential Attachment (Non-labor O&M 
Forecast). For each of the following RMCs provide a detailed statement of assumptions, 
complete copies of all workpapers and calculations, historical cost trend data and copies 
of all relied upon source documentations supporting the development of each non-labor 
budgeted expense amount individually exceeding $50,000 that was entered into the test 
year forecast system and included in the Company's asserted test year expenses: 

a) 019 BEN - BENEFITS 
b) 02F lOS -IL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
c) 199 SPI - CORPORATE 
d) 91A lAM -ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATION 
e) 683 IMP -IL METERING & PROJECTS 

. f) NCP SPI - CORPORATE 
g) P20 lAM - ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATION 
h) 03U IMP - IL METERn'l"G & PROJECTS 
i) 190 SPI - CORPORATE 
j) 639 C,RE- CUST SVCS AND ENRGY EFFICIENCY 
k) 682 lOS -IL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
1) 93R DOC - DISTRIBUTION DESIGN CENTER 
m) 065 NEO - NETWORK ENGINEERING & OPS 
n) 693 lOS - IL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
0) 099 SPI - CORPORATE 
p) OG5 GAS - GAS OPERATIONS SUPPORT 
q) 03E SUI - SUB MTCE & CONST - IL 
r) 91H TRN - TRANSMISSION - MAINTENANCE 
s) 162 lAM - ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATION 
t) 024 GEN CNSL - GEN COUNSEL & FED REG-LEG POL 
u) OG4 GAS - GAS OPERATIONS SUPPORT 
v) 667 DVR - DIVISION III 
w) 634 CRE - CUST SVCS AND ENRGY EFFICIENCY 
x) 669 DVP - DIVISION I 
y) 2MS DVU - DIVISION IV 
z) 673 IGC - GAS CONTROL - ILL 
aa) 004 GAT - GEN ACCTNG 
bb) 669 DVP - DIVISION I 
cc) 672 IGS - GAS SUPPLY -ILL 

kcrossett
Typewritten Text
AG/CUB Exhibit 1.8Page 12 of 14



dd) 162 lAM - ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATION 
ee) OG6 GAS - GAS OPERATIONS SUPPORT 
ff) 63M AMI - ADVANCED METERING 
gg) 02N CRE - CUST SVCS AND ENRGY EFFICIENCY 
hh) 8MS DVQ - DIVISION II 
ii) 02M CCM - CORP COMM 
jj) 91P DCI - DISTRIBUTION CONTROL ILLINOIS 
kk) 4MS DVW - DIVISION VI 
11) 91U DVW - DIVISION VI 
mm) 201 DEV - DEVELOPMENT 
nn) 042 TRP - TRANS OPS PLNG POLICY &REG 
00) 07V BLSV - BUILDING SVCS ROLLUP 
pp) 065 NEO - NETWORK ENGINEERING & OPS 

····RESPONSE· 

AIC objects to the request that it compile "a detailed statement of assumptions, complete 
copies of all workpapers and calculations, historical cost trend data and copies of all 
relied upon source documentations supporting the development ofeach non-labor 
budgeted expense amount individually exceeding $50,000" (emphasis added) for 42 
different RMCs across the Company as not narrowly defined in any reasonable manner, 
unduly burdensome to comply with in any reasonable amount of time, and amounting to 
annoyance, harassment, and needless increase in the expense of litigating this proceeding. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 
Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. 13-0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 5/30/2013
 

AG 13.18 

Ref: AIC Responses to AG 5.07(c) and AG 7.07 (Test Year Non-labor Expense Budget 
Development Workpapers). In the Company's response to AG 5.07(c) asking for " ...complete 
copies of all analyses, reports, historical trending studies, vendor quotations, price times quantity 
calculations and other documentation associated with or supportive of the amounts entered into 
the budget system for the test year non-labor expenses" no documents were produced. Instead, 
general discussions of higher forecasts costs and references to other responses were provided. In 
AG 7.07 that reiterated this request, the Company produced no documents and instead referenced 
AG 5.01(b) Attachments 1 through 18, which instead supported certain capitalized SOP project 
costs, but still contained no documentation supportive of the test year non-labor expense 
forecasts. Please provide the following: 

a)	 Confirm that the Company has not accumulated or maintained any comprehensive and 
indexed workpapers supportive of the test year non-labor expense amounts that were 
input into the test year O&M expense forecasts. 

b)	 If anything other than unqualified confirmation is provided in response to part (a), please 
provide complete copies of test year non-labor budget workpapers, including all analyses, 
reports, historical trending studies, vendor quotations, price times quantity calculations 
and other documentation associated with or supportive of the amounts entered into the 
budget system for the test year non-labor expenses, in indexed and organized formats that 
can be used to completely understand and evaluate the Company's test year non-labor 
expense forecasts. 

0-" ~ ••_ _ "'"."". .. , •.••• 

RESPONSE 

Ameren Illinois objects to AG 13.18 as argumentative and a mischaracterization of the 
documentation AIC has produced. The AG's repeated request for "copies of all analyses, reports, 
historical trending studies, vendor quotations, price times quantity calculations and other 
documentation associated with or supportive of [any] amounts entered into the budget system for 
the test year non-labor expenses" remains not narrowly defined in any reasonable manner, 
unduly burdensome to comply with in any reasonable amount of time, and amounting to 
annoyance, harassment, and needless increase in the expense of litigating this proceeding. 

kcrossett
Typewritten Text
AG/CUB Exhibit 1.8Page 14 of 14




